

SUPREME COURT COPY COPY

No. S076169

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

GERALD PARKER,

Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 18 2012

Frederick K. Ohrich Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of Death of the
Superior Court for the County of Orange

Honorable Francisco P. Briseño, Judge

JEFFREY J. GALE
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 95140
5714 Folsom Blvd., No. 212
Sacramento, CA 95819
Telephone: (916) 606-8915

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT APPELLANT FAILED TO MAKE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF DISCRIMINATION WAS ERRONEOUS .	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF HIS ADMISSIONS WAS PREJUDICIALLY ERRONEOUS .	22
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO PERMIT APPELLANT TO ARGUE HIS LACK OF FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS WAS PREJUDICIALLY ERRONEOUS	29
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 233	35
<i>Ali v. Hickman</i> (9 th Cir. 2009) 571 F.3 ^d 902	8
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	28
<i>Baldarachi v. Leach</i> (1919) 44 Cal.App. 603	6
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1985) 476 U.S. 79	5, 6, 11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> (1984) 468 U. S. 420	22, 23
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> (9 th Cir.2006) 467 F.3 ^d 1139	12
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123	27, 28
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	27, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Mathews</i> (Mass.1991) 581 N.E.2 nd 1304	19
<i>Crittenden v. Ayers</i> (9 th Cir. 2010) 624 F. 3 ^d 943	8, 12, 13, 14, 14, 20
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 186	28
<i>Estate of Snowball</i> (1910) 157 Cal. 30	6
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> (2002) 286 F.3 ^d 1073	9

<i>Green v. Lamarque</i> (9 th Cir.2008) 532 F.3 ^d 1028	6
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> (2012) ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1181	22, 23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	6, 8, 11, 18
<i>Johnson v. Finn</i> (9 th Cir. 2011) 665 F.3d 1063	6, 8, 9, 12, 20
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> (3 ^d Cir.1993) 987 F.2 ^d 960	20
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 246	33
<i>Los Robles Motor Lodge v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> (1966) 246 Cal.App.2 ^d 198	6, 7
<i>Mahaffey v. Page</i> (7 th Cir.1998) 162 F.3 ^d 481	19, 20
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322	9, 11, 17, 18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	3, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> (9 th Cir.2004) 371 F.3 ^d 1083	8
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 582	10
<i>People v. Bestmeyer</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3 rd 520	24
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 th 313	10
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 518	35
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4 th 50	9

<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4 th 83	26
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4 th 1171	29, 30, 34
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3 ^d 485	24, 25
<i>People v. Fioritto</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2 ^d 714	27
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4 th 894	33
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4 th 1075	34
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 th 863	9, 10
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4 th 959	5
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4 th 1000	10
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3 ^d 264	23
<i>People v. Jiminez</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3 ^d 595	23
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 th 1	24, 25
<i>People v. Long</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4 th 826	8
<i>People v. Motton</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3 ^d 596	7
<i>People v. Pettingill</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3 ^d 231	27
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1995) 3 Cal.4 th 195	35

<i>People v. Randall</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3 ^d 948	24, 25
<i>People v. Russo</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3 ^d 1172	24, 25
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3 ^d 251	23
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3 ^d 216	21
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4 th 574	9
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3 ^d 25	5, 7, 12
<i>People v Williams</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4 th 287	8
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154	33
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	34
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472	21
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	35
<i>Tibbet v. Sue</i> (1899) 125 C. 544	6
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> (9 th Cir.1999) 182 F.3 ^d 677	9
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> (9 th Cir.1995) 63 F.3 ^d 807	9
<i>United States v. Chinchilla</i> (9 th Cir. 1989) 874 F.2 ^d 695	19
<i>United States v. Collins</i> (9 th Cir.2009) 551 F.3d 514	6, 8, 12, 19, 20

<i>United States v. Esparza-Gonzalez</i> (9 th Cir.2005) 422 F.3 ^d 897	7, 8
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Lopez</i> (9 th Cir.1994) 22 F.3 ^d 900	7
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	35
<i>Williams v. Chrans</i> (7 th Cir.1991) 945 F.2 ^d 926	19
<i>Williams v Runnels</i> (9 th Cir. 2006) 432 F.3 ^d 1102	10, 11, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
Art. 1, § 7	2
Art. 1, § 9	2
Art. I, § 15	1, 2
Art. I, § 16	1, 2
Art. 1, § 17	2
United States Constitution	
Art. I, sec. 9	2
Art. I, sec. 28, subd. (d)	23
V Amendment	1, 2
VI Amendment	1, 2
VIII Amendment	2
XIV Amendment	1, 2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Bar Association	
http://members.calbar.ca.gov/fal/MemberSearch/QuickSearch? FreeText=david+zimmerman&x=0&y=0&SoundsLike=false	21
http://members.calbar.ca.gov/fal/Member/Detail/30480	21
http://members.calbar.ca.gov/fal/Member/Detail	21
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.630(b)	37
Crocker, <i>Is the Death Penalty Good for Women</i> 4 Buff. Crim.L.Rev. 917 (2001)	19

Crocker, *Crossing the Line: Rape-Murder and the Death Penalty*
26 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 689 (2000) 19

Garvey, "As The Gentle Rain From Heaven": *Mercy in Capital Sentencing*
89 Cornell L.Rev. 989 (1996) 34

King, *Post Conviction Review of Jury Discrimination: Measuring the
Effects of Juror Race on Jury Decisions*
92 Mich. L. Rev.63, 81-82 (1993) 19
